

No. 21-1140

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE CO., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the D.C. Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

Andrew R. Varcoe	Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
U.S. CHAMBER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LITIGATION CENTER	Alexander Kazam
1615 H Street NW	KING & SPALDING LLP
Washington, DC 20062	1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
	Washington, DC 20006
	(202) 737-0500
	jbucholtz@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of America*

March 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Violates Bedrock Principles of Judicial Review of Agency Action.....	5
A. At Each Step of Its Reasoning, the Panel Flouted Basic Standards of Judicial Review.....	5
B. The Panel’s Abdication of Proper Judicial Review Is Especially Problematic Because CMS Is a Self-Interested Party, Not a Neutral Regulator.....	10
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Undercuts Fundamental Premises of Medicare Advantage and Other Public-Private Partnerships.....	14
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Undermines the Integrity of Public-Private Partnerships Across Vitaly Important Sectors of the National Economy.....	14
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Jeopardizes the Successful and Highly Popular Medicare Advantage Program.....	17
C. Review Is Warranted Now.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abington Crest Nursing & Rehab. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 575 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	11
<i>Amalgamated Sugar Co. v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	22
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	8
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	10
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	6, 17
<i>Dr. Bonham’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 646 (C.P. 1610).....	11
<i>Energy Rsrvs. Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	9
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	8
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	11

<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	6
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	17
<i>Scenic Am., Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2 (2017).....	13
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	6
<i>Sullivan v. Nassau Cnty. Interim Fin. Auth.</i> , 959 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1063 (2021).....	12
<i>Transohio Sav. Bank</i> <i>v. Dir., Off. of Thrift Supervision</i> , 967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	11
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	12
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	17
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	11

Statutes & Regulations

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	20, 22
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7k(d).....	3, 5, 6, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(a)(1)(C)(i)	3, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-23(b)(4)(D).....	3
79 Fed. Reg. 29,844 (May 23, 2014).....	3, 6, 9

Other Authorities

AHIP,

<i>Americans Agree on Protecting Medicare Advantage for the People It Serves</i> (June 2, 2021) https://www.ahip.org/news/articles/ americans-agree-on-protecting-medicare- advantage-for-the-people-it-serves	18
--	----

Coal. for Medicare Choices, <i>Medicare Advantage Polling Report</i> (Jan. 16, 2020), https://medicarechoices.org/medicare- advantage-polling-report/	19
---	----

Coal. for Medicare Choices, <i>What Is Medicare Advantage?</i> , https://medicarechoices.org/medicare- advantage-101/ (last visited Mar. 8, 2022)	18, 21
---	--------

Cybersecurity & Infrastructure Sec. Agency, <i>Critical Infrastructure Partnerships and Information Sharing</i> , https://www.cisa.gov/critical-infrastructure- partnerships-and-information-sharing (last visited Mar. 7, 2022).....	15, 16
Gov't Opp. to Mot. to Dismiss, <i>United States ex rel. Ormsby v. Sutter Health</i> , No. 15-cv-1062 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2019), Dkt. No. 82.....	22
John Locke, Two Treatises of Government (Peter Laslett ed. 1988)	11
Justin W. Timbie et al., <i>Medicare Advantage and Fee-for-Service Performance on Clinical Quality and Patient Experience Measures: Comparisons from Three Large States</i> , 52 Health Servs. Rsch. 2038, 2058 (2017)	18
KFF, <i>A Dozen Facts About Medicare Advantage in 2019</i> (June 6, 2019), https://www.kff.org/medicare/issue-brief/a- dozen-facts-about-medicare-advantage-in- 2019/	19
Meredith Freed et al., KFF, <i>Medicare Advantage in 2021: Enrollment Update and Key Trends</i> (June 21, 2021), https://www.kff.org/medicare/issue- brief/medicare-advantage-in-2021- enrollment-update-and-key-trends/	18

Office of Policy & Rsch., U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>The Evolution of HUD's Public- Private Partnerships: A HUD 50th Anniversary Publication</i> (2015).....	15
Press Release, <i>AHIP Thanks Congress for the Record- Setting Bipartisan Support for Medicare Advantage</i> (Feb. 5, 2020)	19
Press Release, White House, <i>FACT SHEET: President Biden Announces Increased Vaccine Supply, Initial Launch of the Federal Retail Pharmacy Program, and Expansion of FEMA Reimbursement to States</i> (Feb. 2, 2021)	15
Sarah Kline, Bipartisan Policy Ctr., <i>Five Reasons Public-Private Partnerships Could See Big Growth Under the Bipartisan Infrastructure Bill</i> (Nov. 16, 2021) https://bipartisanpolicy.org/blog/five- reasons-public-private-partnerships-could- see-big-growth-under-the-bipartisan- infrastructure-bill/	16
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (George W. Carey & James McClellan eds. 2001)	11

U.S. Chamber of Commerce,
*How Should We Rebuild Our
Infrastructure? The U.S. Chamber
Will Offer Up a Plan* (Jan. 17, 2018),
[https://www.uschamber.com/infrastructure/
how-should-we-rebuild-our-infrastructure-
the-us-chamber-will-offer-plan](https://www.uschamber.com/infrastructure/how-should-we-rebuild-our-infrastructure-the-us-chamber-will-offer-plan)..... 16
